

ADDENDUM 2
TO
REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS (RFP)
FOR ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES
FOR
EUCALYPTUS AND CITRUS AVENUE SEWER CAPACITY IMPROVEMENTS
(CIP No. 8308)

APRIL 25, 2019

Note: All proposers must acknowledge receipt of Addendum No. 1 and Addendum No. 2 in the cover letter of the proposal.

A. QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

Question #1: The streets do not seem to require traffic control plans. I assume that traffic control will be done per the Watch Manual? Or is the City looking to have the consultant prepare Traffic Control Plans?

Answer #1: The Contractor shall prepare traffic control plans to be included in the encroachment/right-of-way permit application.

Question #2: Is there a schedule for completion of the Bid Docs (Plans, Specs, Estimates)? The RFP refers to a "schedule in Exhibit A" but I am not finding a schedule listed in the RFP except for the schedule leading up to the Council Award of contract. Please clarify.

Answer #2: "Schedule in Exhibit A" is referenced in the RFP Attachment A which is the City's standard contract for professional services. Exhibit A in the contract is the selected firm's proposal, which should include a schedule. There is no schedule provided in the RFP.

Question #3: It appears that there are two sewers in Eucalyptus from Civic Center Drive to Citrus Avenue, a 6-inch and a 10-inch. Please confirm.

Answer #3: Correct, the Eucalyptus Avenue 6-inch sewer is to remain. Additional plans and exhibits have been uploaded to the City's FTP site.

Question #4: The record drawings provided by the City in the RFP does not cover the 10-inch sewer to be replaced. The record drawings only show a 6-inch sewer in Eucalyptus from Civic center drive to Citrus.

Answer #4: Record drawings for Eucalyptus Avenue 10-inch sewer on can be found on the City's FTP site, file named "WO 2790 Contract 1".

Question #5: Can you provide a link for the 2011 sewer master plan. We had no luck finding it. We found the 2008 MP by Dudek.

Answer #5: The 2017 Sewer Master Plan can be found on the City's website under Engineering-Online Resources-Sanitation. Here is a link:

<https://www.cityofvista.com/home/showdocument?id=14773>

B. Revised answer from Addendum No. 1 Question #2.

Question #2: Will the project have to meet CEQA requirements?

Answer #2: Yes, the original project along Eucalyptus and Citrus is identified in the SPEIR. **The additional sewer line connecting V22131-V22132 to Vista Village Drive is identified in the SPEIR page 3-27.** The selected consultant will determine the necessary CEQA documentation required for the project.

End of Addendum No. 2